502484417 09/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHW Inc.	07/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Siemens Rail Automation Carborne Systems Inc.
Street Address:	664 Linden Avenue, East
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6527230

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7323213014

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7323213026

Email: ipdadmin.us@siemens.com

Correspondent Name: Sandra Baker

Address Line 1: 170 Wood Avenue South

Address Line 2: IPD 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Iselin, NEW JERSEY 08830

Total Attachments: 3

source=PHW to Siemens Rail Auto Carborne Systems#page1.tif source=PHW to Siemens Rail Auto Carborne Systems#page2.tif source=PHW to Siemens Rail Auto Carborne Systems#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031170 FRAME: 0051

\$40.00 65272

Entity #: 963292
Date Filed: 06/12/2013
Effective Date: 07/01/2013
Carol Aichele
Secretary of the Commonwealth

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Articles of Amendment-Domestic Corporation
(15 Pa.C.S.)

Business Corporation (§ 1915)
Nonprofit Corporation (§ 5915)

CT - COUNTER —

Document will be returned to the name and address you enter to the left.

> Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT-BUSINESS 4 Page(s)

T4246089122

Fee: \$70

In compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to articles of amendment), the undersigned, desiring to amend its articles, hereby states that:

1. The name of the corporation is: PHW Inc. 2. The (a) address of this corporation's current registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered office provider and the county of venue is (the Department is hereby authorized to correct the following information to conform to the records of the Department): City East Pittsburgh State PA Zip 15112 (a) Number and Street 664 Linden Ave. Allegheny (b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County c/o 3. The statute by or under which it was incorporated: 15 Pa. C.S. Section 1308 4. The date of its incorporation: March 16, 1987 5. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following: The amendment shall be effective upon filing these Articles of Amendment in the Department of State. The amendment shall be effective on: July 1, 2013 at 1:00 a.m.

2013 JUN 12 PM 4: 39
PA DEPT OF STATE

PATENT

REEL: 031170 FRAME: 0052

D8CB:15-1915/5915-2

6. Check are of the following:	
The amendment was adopted by the shareholders or members pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1914(a 5914(a).	i) and (b) or §
The amendment was adopted by the board of directors pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S. § 1914(e) or § :	5914(b).
1. Check, and if appropriate, complete one of the following:	
The amendment adopted by the corporation is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereof.	mede a part
Check if the assemble out restalts the Articles:	
The restated Articles of Incorporation supersede the original articles and all amendments there	ta.
•	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOP, the undessigned corporation has caused these Articles of Amendment to be algreed by a duly authorized officer thereof this	
10 th day of June	1
2013	
PHW Inc.	
By: Name of Corporation Tobis Pali	
PRESIDENT + CEO	ŀ
Thie	

REEL: 031170 FRAME: 0053

EXHIBIT A

TO ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

OF

PHW, INC.

 "Effective July 1, 2013, the name of the corporation (the 'Corporation') shall be Siemens Rail Automation Carborne Systems Inc."

"Siemens Aktiengesellschaft ("Siemens AG"), the ultimate parent of the Corporation, has granted the Corporation permission to use the "Siemens" name within the Corporation's name. Upon written notice to the Corporation, Siemens AG and its legal successor or authorized agents may revoke such permission at any time and for any reason or no reason. In addition, the Corporation's right to use the name "Siemens" within its name shall immediately terminate without need for Siemens AG to provide written notice in the event that Siemens AG ceases to hold (directly orindirectly) more than fifty (50) percent of the issued and outstanding share capital and voting rights of the Corporation. For purposes of the preceding sentence, Siemens AG shall be deemed to hold an indirect holding of more than fifty (50) percent if more than fifty (50) percent of the outstanding shares and voting rights are held at each separate holding level between Siemens AG and the Corporation (including by one or more Siemens entities).

If the permission is revoked or otherwise terminated, the Corporation and the stockholders shall take all appropriate actions to cause the name of the Corporation to be changed within a period of ninety (90) days following such revocation or termination. No successor name of the Corporation may contain either the "Siemens" name or a title that could be confused therewith or that is otherwise similar thereto or any reference suggesting that the Corporation is associated with the Siemens group or its organization.

Neither the Corporation nor any of its stockholders shall be entitled to any compensation in the event that the Corporation's right to use the "Siemens" name is revoked or terminated."

PATENT

REEL: 031170 FRAME: 0054

RECORDED: 09/05/2013